No. 571, S.]

[Published August 5, 1947.

CHAPTER 483.

AN ACT to repeal or amend certain wartime provisions of the statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION I. The last two sentences of 6.44 (2) are repealed, as of December 31, 1947.

Section 2. 6.60 (7) is repealed.

Section 3. 11.69 to 11.82 are repealed.

Section 4. 11.90 is repealed.

Section 5. 14.77 is repealed, as of December 31, 1947.

Section 6. 16.095 is repealed, as of June 30, 1947.

Section 7. 16.353 is repealed, as of December 31, 1947.

Section 8. The 4th and 5th sentences of 16.37 are repealed, as of June 30, 1947.

SECTION 9. 22.01 to 22.13 and the title to Chapter 22 of the statutes are repealed, as of December 31, 1947.

Section 10. 22.15 is repealed.

Section 11. 35.48 (2) is repealed.

Section 12. 35.505 is repealed, as of December 31, 1948.

Section 13. 59.07 (26) is repealed, as of December 31, 1947.

Section 14. 59.08 (43) is repealed, as of December 31, 1947.

Section 15. 59.15 (1) (c) is repealed, as of December 31, 1947.

Section 16. The last sentence of 59.21 (8) (a) is repealed, as of December 31, 1947.

Section 17. 59.44 (1a) is repealed.

SECTION 18. 66.04 (9) (renumbered 66.043 by chapter 362 (Bill 538-S), laws of 1947) is repealed.

Section 19. 66.35 (6a) is repealed, as of December 31, 1947.

Section 20. 66.525 is repealed, as of December 31, 1947.

SECTION 21. 84.01 (20) is repealed, as of December 31, 1947.

Section 22. 85.05 (1a) is repealed, as of December 31, 1947.

SECTION 23. 85.40 (10) is amended to read:

85.40 (10) Subject to the regulations of this section, no ve-

hicle or combination of vehicles, except busses, having a gross weight of more than 10,000 pounds shall be operated at a speed greater than 35 miles per hour * * *

Section 24. 85.45 (5), as amended by chapter 545, laws of 1943, shall become effective not later than April 1, 1949.

Section 25. 103.23 (2) is amended, as of December 31, 1947, to read:

103.23 (2) No boy under 13 years of age shall be employed or permitted to work at any time in any street trade * * *.

SECTION 26. 103.67 (2) is amended, as of December 31, 1947, by striking out the words "and boys of 12 may be employed in house to house street trades".

Section 27. 103.71 (2) is amended, as of December 31, 1947, by striking out the words "and for boys 12 years of age in house to house street trades."

Section 28. The last sentence of 149.04, whether or not amended by chapter 450 (Bill 539-S), laws of 1947, is repealed.

Section 29. The last four sentences of 149.08 are repealed.

SECTION 30. 168.04 (1) (h), whether or not amended by chapter (Bill 253-A), laws of 1947, is amended, as of April 1, 1949, by striking out the words: "except that for the duration of the war and for 6 months thereafter, the maximum sulphur content shall not exceed 0.25 per cent" and in lieu thereof inserting the following: "except that the maximum sulphur content shall not exceed 0.15 per cent."

Section 31. 176.05 (4n) is repealed, as of July 1, 1948. Section 32. 320.06 is repealed, as of June 30, 1947.

Approved July 30, 1947.